

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

No. 18-1092

ANNETT HOLDINGS, INC.

Appellant,

versus

ANTHONY ROLAND,

Appellee.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR POLK COUNTY
THE HONORABLE KAREN ROMANO
NO. CVCV051326

APPELLANT'S FINAL REPLY BRIEF

SMITH MILLS SCHROCK
BLADES MONTHEI, P.C.

/s/ Sasha L. Monthei
Sasha L. Monthei AT0005506
118 3rd Ave SE, Suite 200
Cedar Rapids, IA 52406-0036
Telephone: (319) 286-1743
Fax: (319) 286-1748
Email: smonthei@smithmillslaw.com
ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 3

REPLY ARGUMENT

**I. THE DISTRICT COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN
CERTIFYING THE CASE AS A CLASS ACTION..... 4**

**A. The District Court’s Finding that A Common Question
Existed Across the Class Because Each Purported Class
Member Suffered a Violation of Statutory Rights
Is Incorrect. 4**

**B. The District Court Further Erred in Holding the Class
Should Be Permitted For the Fair and Efficient
Adjudication of the Controversy. 7**

CONCLUSION..... 11

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 12

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 12

CERTIFICATE OF COST 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Annett Holdings, Inc. v. Roland, 881 N.W.2d 470 (Table) (Iowa App. 2016).....6

Kline v. SouthGate Prop. Mgmt., LLC, 895 N.W.2d 427 (Iowa 2017)8

Pirelli-Armstrong Tire Co. Reynolds, 562 N.W.2d 433 (Iowa 1997)10

Staley v. Barkalow, 2013 WL 2368825 (Iowa App. 2013).8,9

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Duke, 564 U.S. 338, 349 (2011).7

Westside v. Cordell, 601 N.W.2d 691, 693 (Iowa 1999).....10

Statutes

Iowa Code Section 85.2710

Iowa Code Section 85.187,9

Iowa Code Section 85.33(3) (2017).....5

Iowa Rule of Civil Procedure 1.2614,6
